IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF LYCOMING COUNTY

IN RE: Amendments to the Lycoming County Docket number 04-00130

Rules of Civil Procedure

ORDER

AND NOW, this 6th day of January, 2004, it is hereby ORDERED AND DIRECTED as follows:

- 1. Lycoming County Rule of Civil Procedure L903 is rescinded.
- The attached new Lycoming County Rule of Civil Procedure L230.2 is promulgated.
- 3. The Prothonotary is directed to:
 - a. File seven (7) certified copies of this order with the Administrative Office of the Pennsylvania Courts.
 - Forward two (2) certified copies of this order to the Legislative Reference
 Bureau for publication in the Pennsylvania Bulletin.
 - Forward one (1) certified copy of this order to the Pennsylvania Civil
 Procedural Rules Committee.
 - forward one (1) copy of this order to the Lycoming Reporter for publication therein.
 - e. Forward one (1) copy to the chairman of the Lycoming County Customs and Rules Committee.

- f. Keep continuously available for public inspection copies of this order.
- 4. The rule revisions approved by this order shall become effective 30 days after publication in the Pennsylvania Bulletin.

BY THE COURT,
/s Kenneth D. Brown, P.J.
<u>/s</u> William S. Kieser, J.
/s Nancy L. Butts, J.
/s Dudley N. Anderson, J.
Dudley N. Anderson, J.
/s
Richard A. Gray, J.

Termination of Inactive Cases. It is the policy of the Lycoming County L 230.2 Court of Common Pleas to terminate cases in which there has been no activity of record

for two years or more, in accordance with the Pa. R.C.P. No. 230.2. A. In January of each year, the prothonotary shall identify cases for

termination and send notice in accordance with Pa. R. C. P. No. 230.2.

B. Upon receiving and filing a statement of intention to proceed, the prothonotary shall forward a copy to the District Court Administrator, who may then schedule the matter for a conference pursuant to Lyc. Co. R.C.P. L1007, if appropriate.